
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 September 2021 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton, Bill Handley and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Mark Howell, 

Heather Williams, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn and 
Sarah Cheung Johnson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 24 September 2021 at 1.30 p.m. A weblink to enable members of the press 
and public to listen to the proceedings will be published on the page of the Council’s 
website containing the online version of this agenda, normally, at least 24 hours before 
the meeting. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Friday 27 August 2021 as a correct record. 
   
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications  5 - 18 
 
5. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Act). 
 
Paragraph 3 refers to information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 

   
6. Zero Carbon Communities Grant  19 - 1262 
 
7. Date of next meeting   
 Friday 26 November 2021 at 10:00am.  
   
 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

HALL 
  

 

 
 
 

Exclusion Of Press And Public 
 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal 
details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every case, the public 
interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh the public 
interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, 
seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and 
public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why 
the information is exempt.   



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 27 August 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 

 Peter McDonald  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Jay Clarke 
Lesley McFarlane 

Democratic Services Officer 
Programme Manager 
Development Officer (Health Specialist) 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Councillors   were in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Cllr Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest as a director for Care Network UK. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday 25 June 2021. 

  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The  Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications received 

between 16 June 2021 and 15th August 2021.  
 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance that:  

 
1. Arthur Rank Hospice (BNTSJXGH) – to be funded at the requested amount of 

£1,000  
2. Foxton Football Club (TXMMDXXG) – to be funded at the requested amount of 

£1000 
3. Gamlingay Schools Out Club (TCSCDBTD) – to be funded the requested amount 

of £350 
4. Hardwick Pre School (PWPDTNMW) - to be funded at the requested amount of 

£1000 
5. Harston Residents Group (JXWFDGDV) - to be funded at the requested amount of 

£441.36 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 August 2021 

6. Meldreth Bowls Club (JNLCSPZX) - to be funded at the requested amount of 
£1000 

7. Northstowe Community Wing (ZZGDWWGM) - to be funded at the requested 
amount of £1000 

8. Shelford Feast RMHPJVWZ – deferred, the committee requested further 
information regarding the income received at the event before making a decision. 

9. Wilbraham Memorial Hall (FVZGBTBZ) - to be funded at the requested amount of 
£999.99 

  
5. Service Support Grant Annual Reports 
 
 The committee queried if this was the right time to be making new agreements with the 

economic uncertainty that existed. It was noted that it would be difficult to come up with a 
business case for the next three years based on unprecedented circumstances and that 
there would be little evidence to support any prospective business cases. It was 
commented that this would allow officers to work with organisations to determine what 
type of support was needed to allow them to flourish. 
 
It was agreed that Lesley McFarlane would discuss funding for Cambridge Women’s Aid 
(CWA) with Heather Wood and Kathryn Hawkes reflect their input and work on the DHRP.  
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to: 

I. Note the delivery of all grant programmes within the scope of this report and agree 
with officers that despite not all organisations meeting performance objectives, no 
further action would be taken. This was due to the unprecedented economic 
environment resulting from the ongoing pandemic and not reflective of business as 
usual. 

  
6. Service Support Grant Funding Agreement Review 
 
 It was agreed that Lesley McFarlane would organise a meeting with the Children & Young 

People’s Coordinator at Cambridge County Council to discuss funding arrangements and 
that an invitation would be sent to Cllr Bill Handley. 
 
The Committee commented that organisations should be asked to estimate and consider 
annual inflationary increases within their applications for their 3-year grant funding period. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to:  

I. Extend the existing 3-year grant agreements for another year to allow time for the 
climate to settle post-pandemic and to enable budget forecasts to be based on 
more predictable circumstances. 

II. Use the unspent £38K from the Mobile Warden Grant Scheme to begin a new 
theme specifically to support charities and organisations working to advance the 
wellbeing of children and young people. This would be a 1-year fund initially (pilot), 
to support demand resulting from the pandemic. We would then offer a 3- year 
grant agreement moving forwards beginning in 2023 in line with the Voluntary and 
Community Service Support grants (see part 1a option above). Suggestions for the 
aims and objectives of this fund can be found in Appendix B 

III. Continue to fund the Farmland Museum for a further year, to finish in March 2023. 
Thereafter, following the introduction of a cultural and heritage strategy, invite the 
Museum to apply for grant funding from the associated budget. 

IV. Review and increase funding to the Voluntary and Community Service Support 
grants to reflect anticipated ongoing demand and service provision and offering 
inflationary increases three-yearly at re-launch (2023).  

Page 2



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 August 2021 

  
7. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 24 September 2021 at 1:30pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee           24 September 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 16 August 2021 and 15 
September 2021 to the Community Chest funding scheme during 2021/22.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member regarding the level of funding (£0 - 
£1,000) to be awarded for each or defer a decision, if further information is 
required, or reje
[...]
il order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A -September
	Appendix B - Community Chest guidance

	6 Zero Carbon Communities Grant
	Appendix A (Amounts requested)
	Appendix B (Criteria and Guidance)
	Appendix C (scoring matrix)
	Appendix D (Officer scores for each objective )
	Appendix E (project summaries)
	MMTXMLMX Application Form
	RQPJGWZK Application Form
	RQPJGWZK  comms plan
	RQPJGWZK accounts
	RQPJGWZK action plan version 1
	RQPJGWZK action plan version 2
	RQPJGWZK leaflet
	RQPJGWZK questionnnaire
	RQPJGWZK terms of reference
	PMVTMKHK application Form
	PMVTMKHK accounts
	PMVTMKHK quote
	PMVTMKHK safeguarding policy
	CBGNHKDN Application Form
	CBGNHKDN accounts
	CBGNHKDN constitution
	CBGNHKDN quote
	CBGNHKDN quote 2
	NJZPKRHZ Application Form
	NJZPKRHZ accounts
	NJZPKRHZ constitution
	NJZPKRHZ quote
	NJZPKRHZ safeguarding policy
	SPMQNVHL Application Form
	SPMQNVHL accounts
	SPMQNVHL constitution
	SPMQNVHL quote
	SPMQNVHL safeguarding policy
	DWVPHVTF Application Form
	DWVPHVTF Accounts-2019-20
	DWVPHVTF CET service
	DWVPHVTF Cost Breakdown
	DWVPHVTF Quote
	DWVPHVTF quote 2
	DWVPHVTF safeguarding policy
	FTXJBCFK Application Form
	ZTXVLTZH Application Form
	ZTXVLTZH CCC approval
	ZTXVLTZH quote
	ZTXVLTZH quote 2
	RWFSWPCD Application Form
	RWFSWPCD map 1
	RWFSWPCD map 2
	RWFSWPCD quote
	RWFSWPCD Safeguarding policy
	VTDLXSBM Application Form
	VTDLXSBM accounts
	VTDLXSBM constitution
	WXQQWVHC Application form
	WXQQWVHC accounts
	LMCHMLJV Application Form
	LM

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 24 September 2021 at 1.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 

 Peter McDonald  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Emma Dyer 
Jay Clarke 
Siobhan Mellon 
Vicky Hoover 

Democratic Services Officer 
Climate and Environment Project Officer 
Programme Manager 
Development Officer – Climate and Environment 
Development Officer 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies for absence from Cllr John Williams (Lead Member for Finance). 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 No interests declared. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday 27 August 2021. 

  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications received 

between 16 August 2021 and 15 September 2021. There was one deferral to be 
considered from the previous month.    
 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance that:  
 

1. Shelford Feast (RMHPJVWZ), for officers to contact the group again and request a 
further projection of costs for any future event.  If officers are satisfied that non 
provision of this grant will cause detriment to a future event, they can agree to 
award the grant and fund full amount requested of £1,000 

2. Duxford Bowls Club (ZRSLNWWW), initial decision at committee was to defer to 
ascertain who owns the building and who should be responsible for building repairs 

3. Little Shelford Bowls Club (FVZSLLWF) to be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £1000 

4. Sustainable Northstowe (ZNBMXQNR), to be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £216 

  
5. Exclusion of Press and Public 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

 
 The Grants Advisory Committee resolved that the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Act). 

  
6. Zero Carbon Communities Grant 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee and Climate and Environment Advisory Committee 

reviewed all Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) applications that were received between 
10th May and 30th July 2021.   
 
Following consideration of the applications, the Grants Advisory Committee made the 
following recommendations for funding to the Finance Portfolio Holder:  
 

Applicant Type of 
Project 

Amount 
applied 
for (£) 

Amount 
Awarded (£) 

Further Notes or 
Caveats 

Shepreth Parish Council 
with Shepreth Village 
Hall Committee 

Communit
y Building 

9,495 
 

9,495 
 

Subject to 
agreement from 
recipient to include 
energy saving data* 
in their project 
report.    

Tithe Barn Trust 
 

Communit
y Building 

15,000 15,000  

Girton Parish Council Communit
y Building 

15,000  15,000  

Foxton Village Hall 
 

Communit
y Building 

4,000 
 

4,000 
 

Subject to 
agreement from 
recipient to include 
energy saving data 
in their project 
report.    

West Wickham Village 
Hall 

Communit
y Building 

9,000 
 

9,000 
 

 

Willingham Parish 
Council 
 

Nature 4,161 
 

4,161 
 

 

Cambridge Past 
Present and Future 

Nature 3,521 
 

3,521 
 

 

Little Shelford 
Community Orchard 
and Woodland Project 

Nature 1,780 
 

1,780 
 

 

Great Shelford 
Parochial Charities 
 

Nature 4,610 
 

4,610 
 

 

Fen Ditton Parish 
Council 
 

Nature 3,000 
 

3,000 
 

 

Headway 
Cambridgeshire 

Nature 5,000 
 

5,000 
 

 

Linton Parish Council 
 

Nature 2,828 
 

2,828 
 

 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 24 September 2021 

Cambridge Sustainable 
Food CIC 

Other 8,541 8,541  

Bassingbourn-cum-
Kneesworth Climate 
Emergency Group 

Other 
 

2,860 
 

2,860 
 

 

Northstowe Horticultural 
Association 
 

Other 10,000 10,000 Subject to further 
investigation** by 
officers and 
confirmation by the 
Chair and Vice 
Chair of the GAC.  

Total 98,796 98,796   

 
 
Following consideration of the applications, the Grants Advisory Committee has not 
recommended funding to the Finance Portfolio Holder:  
 

Applicant Type of 
Project 

Amount 
applied 
for (£) 

Amount 
Awarded 
(£) 

Landbeach Village Hall 
Charitable Trust 

Community 
Building 

12,708 
 

0 

Cambridge Gurdwara 
(Cambridge Sikh Society Ltd) 

Community 
Building 

14,298 
 

0 

Gamlingay Community 
Centre 

Community 
Building 

2,921 
 

0 

Harston Parish Council Nature 3,200 0 

Fowlmere Parish Council Nature 2,985 0 

Milton Parish Council Nature 15,000 0 

Cambridgeshire County 
Council c/o Smart Journeys 

Other 14,840 
 

0 

Eversdens Village Hall Other 1,440 0 

Cambourne Town Council Other 10,000 0 

Barton Parish Council Other 5,000 0 
 

  
7. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 26 November 2021 at 10:00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 


